

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

**JOELLE SILVER,**

Plaintiff,

Case No. 1:13-cv-00031

v.

**CHEEKTOWAGA CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT;  
BRIAN J. GOULD**, in his official capacity as President,  
Board of Education, Cheektowaga Central School District;  
and **DENNIS KANE**, individually and in his official capacity  
as Superintendent of Schools, Cheektowaga Central School  
District,

Defendants.

---

---

**PLAINTIFF'S SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claim..... 3

II. Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Claim ..... 6

III. The Official Capacity Claims and Qualified Immunity ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 6
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Cmty. Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	9
<i>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	2
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	3
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	3
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	9
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	3
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	2
<i>Lee v. York Cnty. Sch. Divs.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 4
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Albany</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999).....	1, 2
<i>Monell v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	9
<i>Nieto v. Flatau</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....	1

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....1, 2

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....7

*Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....7

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987).....3

*Roberts v. Madigan*,  
921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... *passim*

*Rodriguez v. N.Y.C.*,  
72 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....10

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....1

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....3, 4

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....8

*W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....4, 8, 9
